At the Meeting, Shareholders will be asked to vote on a special resolution authorizing a share consolidation
(the "Share Consolidation") of all of the Company's issued and outstanding shares on the basis of one (1)
new common share of the Company for two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) existing common shares of
the Company, as well as the voluntary delisting of the Company's common shares from the TSX Venture
Exchange (the "Delisting") followed by an application by the Company to cease to be a reporting issuer in the
applicable jurisdictions.